Commission Review
Log of Permanent Rule Filings

September 23, 2019 through October 21, 2019

* Approval Recommended, ** Objection Recommended, *** Other, P Pre-reviewed

NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

The rules in Chapter 15 concern the North Carolina aquariums including use of North Carolina
aquariums (.0100); scheduling of activities for group use (.0200); unauthorized use of facilities, fees
(.0300); firearms, fires, smoking (.0400); conduct, alcoholic beverages, pets, proper dress (.0500);
commercial activities, solicitations, etc. (.0600); and preservation of aquarium property (.0700).

Permissible Activities
Readopt with Changes*
Permission for Use
Readopt with Changes™*
Lethal Instruments
Readopt with Changes*

Pets
Readopt with Changes™*

Photographs
Readopt with Changes*

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

The rules in Chapter 1 are from the Office of the Secretary.

07 NCAC 15

07 NCAC 15

07 NCAC 15

07 NCAC 15

07 NCAC 15

.0104

.0105

.0401

.0504

.0603

The rules in Subchapter 01E concern nondiscrimination procedures (.0100); section 504 grievance
procedures (.0200); and title VI of the civil rights act of 1964 grievance procedures (.0300).

Nondiscrimination Procedures

Readopt with Changes*

Complaints
Readopt/Repeal*

Investigation
Readopt/Repeal*
Written Determination
Readopt/Repeal*
Reconsideration
Readopt/Repeal*
Records
Readopt/Repeal*
Other Remedies
Readopt/Repeal*
Construction
Readopt/Repeal*
Applicability and Scope
Readopt/Repeal*

Complaints
Readopt/Repeal*

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

.0101

.0102

.0103

.0104

.0105

.0106

.0107

.0108

.0201

.0202



Investigation
Readopt/Repeal*

Written Determination
Readopt/Repeal*

Reconsideration
Readopt/Repeal*

Records
Readopt/Repeal*

Other Remedies
Readopt/Repeal*

Construction
Readopt/Repeal*

Applicability and Scope

Readopt/Repeal*

Complaints
Readopt/Repeal*

Investigation
Readopt/Repeal*
Resolution of Matters
Readopt/Repeal*

Reconsideration
Readopt/Repeal*

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

10A NCAC 01E

.0203

.0204

.0205

.0206

.0207

.0208

.0301

.0302

.0303

.0304

.0305

SHERIFFS' EDUCATION AND TRAINING STANDARDS COMMISSION

Rules in Subchapter 10B are from the N. C. Sheriffs' Education and Training Standards Commission.
These rules govern the commission organization and procedure (.0100); enforcement rules (.0200);
minimum standards for employment as a justice officer (deputy or jailer) (.0300); certification of justice
officers (.0400); standards and accreditation for justice officers schools, training programs, and the
instructors (.0500-.0900); certificate and awards programs for sheriffs, deputies, justice officers, jailers,
reserve officers, and telecommunicators (.1000-.1700); in-service training (.2000); and firearms in-
service training and re-qualification (.2100).

Certification and Training for School Resources Officers 12 NCAC 10B .0510
Amend*
Minimum Training Requirements 12 NCAC 10B .2005
Amend*

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION

The rules in Subchapter 15A concern organization rules: policies and procedures including general
provisions (.0100); structure (.0200); publications, records, copies (.0300); rule-making (.0400);
emergency rules (.0500); declaratory rulings (.0600); personnel policies: commission (.0700);
adjudication: contested cases (.0800); fiscal rules for local boards (.0900); local abc board: personnel
policies (.1000); local abc boards: relationship with state commission (.1100); openings and
discontinuance of stores (.1200); storage and distribution of spirituous liquors: commercial
transportation (.1300); purchase of alcoholic beverages by local boards (.1400); pricing of spirituous
liquor (.1500); warehouse storage of spirituous liquors (.1600); retail sales of alcoholic beverages
(.1700); purchase transportation permits for individuals and mixed beverages permittees (.1800); sales
of liquor to mixed beverages permittees (.1900); local board training (.2000); distillery permit holders'



sale of spirituous liquor distilled on premises to visitors of the distillery for consumption off the premises
(.2100); special one-time permits (.2200); and homemade wine and malt beverage events (.2300).

Maintenance of Working Capital
Amend*

Deposits
Amend*

Daily Deposits
Amend*

Annual Independent Financial Audit
Amend*

Employment Age Requirement
Amend*

Personnel Manual
Amend*

Common Interest
Amend*

Local Rules
Amend*

Cost of Audit
Amend*

Approval of New Stores
Amend*

New Stores Prohibited in Certain Areas
Repeal*

Storage: Deliveries: Security
Amend*

Commercial Transportation: Permit and Bond Required

Amend*

Direct Shipments
Amend*

Commemorative Bottles
Amend*

Record Required
Amend*

Payment
Amend**

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

The rules in Chapter 58 are from the North Carolina Real Estate Commission.

14B NCAC 15A

14B NCAC 15A

14B NCAC 15A

14B NCAC 15A

14B NCAC 15A

14B NCAC 15A

14B NCAC 15A

14B NCAC 15A

14B NCAC 15A

14B NCAC 15A

14B NCAC 15A

14B NCAC 15A

14B NCAC 15A

14B NCAC 15A

14B NCAC 15A

14B NCAC 15A

14B NCAC 15A

.0902

.0903

.0905

.0907

.1003

.1006

1101

1102

1103

1203

1204

.1301

1302

1304

1404

.1405

.1406

The rules in Subchapter 58A are rules relating to real estate brokers and salesmen including rules
dealing with general brokerage (.0100); application for license (.0300); examinations (.0400); licensing
(.0500); real estate commission hearings (.0600); petitions for rules (.0700); rulemaking (.0800);
declaratory rulings (.0900); real estate education and recovery fund (.1400); discriminatory practices
prohibited (.1600); mandatory continuing education (.1700); limited nonresident commercial licensing
(.1800); post-licensure education (.1900); annual reports (.2000); brokers in military service (.2100);

and broker price opinions and comparative market analyses (.2200).

Attendance and Participation Requirements

21 NCAC 58A

1705



Amend*

Broker-in-Charge Course
Adopt*

BUILDING CODE COUNCIL

2018 NC Building code

Amend*

2018 NC Building Code/Membrane Penetrations
Amend*

2018 NC Building Code/Group R

Amend*

2018 NC Residential Code/Foundation Anchorage
Amend*

2018 NC Residential Code/Support by Steel Angle
Amend*

2018 NC Residential Code/Mandatory Requirements
Amend*

2018 NC Residential Code/Referenced Standards
Amend*

2018 NC Residential Code/Freezing
Amend*

2018 NC Residential Code/Tracer Wire
Amend*

2018 NC Plumbing Code/Freezing
Amend*

2018 NC Plumbing Code/Tracer Wire
Amend*

2018 NC Energy Conservation Code/Definitions
Amend*

2018 NC Energy Conservation Code/Mandatory Requirements
Amend*

2018 NC Energy Conservation Code/Referenced Standards
Amend*

2018 NC Fire Prevention Code/Suite/Room Identification
Amend*

2018 NC Fire Prevention Code/Group R
Amend*

2017 NC Electrical Code/Other than Dwelling Units
Amend*

2017 NC Electrical Code/Arc-Fault Interrupters
Amend*

2017 NC Electrical Code/Definitions
Amend*

2017 NC Electrical Code/Power Source(s) for Electric Moto...
Amend*

21 NCAC 58A .1712

Table 602
71442
903.2.8
R403.1.6
R703.8.2.1
N1106.2 (R406.2)
Chapter 44
P2603.5
P2604.1.4
3054

306.2.4

R202

R406.2
Chapter 6[RE]
505.1.1
903.2.8
210.8(B)
406.4(D)(4)
695.2

695.3



