Commission Review Log of Permanent Rule Filings September 23, 2019 through October 21, 2019

* Approval Recommended, ** Objection Recommended, *** Other, P Pre-reviewed

NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

The rules in Chapter 15 concern the North Carolina aquariums including use of North Carolina aquariums (.0100); scheduling of activities for group use (.0200); unauthorized use of facilities, fees (.0300); firearms, fires, smoking (.0400); conduct, alcoholic beverages, pets, proper dress (.0500); commercial activities, solicitations, etc. (.0600); and preservation of aquarium property (.0700).

<u>Permissible Activities</u> Readopt with Changes*	07	NCAC 15	.0104
<u>Permission for Use</u> Readopt with Changes*	07	NCAC 15	.0105
<u>Lethal Instruments</u> Readopt with Changes*	07	NCAC 15	.0401
<u>Pets</u> Readopt with Changes*	07	NCAC 15	.0504
<u>Photographs</u> Readopt with Changes*	07	NCAC 15	.0603

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

The rules in Chapter 1 are from the Office of the Secretary.

The rules in Subchapter 01E concern nondiscrimination procedures (.0100); section 504 grievance procedures (.0200); and title VI of the civil rights act of 1964 grievance procedures (.0300).

Nondiscrimination Procedures Readopt with Changes*	10A NCAC 01E .0101
<u>Complaints</u> Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0102
Investigation Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0103
<u>Written Determination</u> Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0104
<u>Reconsideration</u> Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0105
<u>Records</u> Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0106
<u>Other Remedies</u> Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0107
<u>Construction</u> Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0108
<u>Applicability and Scope</u> Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0201
<u>Complaints</u> Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0202

Investigation	10A NCAC 01E .0203
Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0204
<u>Written Determination</u> Readopt/Repeal*	TUA NEAC UTE .0204
Reconsideration Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0205
Records	10A NCAC 01E .0206
Readopt/Repeal*	
<u>Other Remedies</u> Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0207
<u>Construction</u> Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0208
Applicability and Scope Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0301
<u>Complaints</u> Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0302
Investigation Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0303
<u>Resolution of Matters</u> Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0304
<u>Reconsideration</u> Readopt/Repeal*	10A NCAC 01E .0305

SHERIFFS' EDUCATION AND TRAINING STANDARDS COMMISSION

Rules in Subchapter 10B are from the N. C. Sheriffs' Education and Training Standards Commission. These rules govern the commission organization and procedure (.0100); enforcement rules (.0200); minimum standards for employment as a justice officer (deputy or jailer) (.0300); certification of justice officers (.0400); standards and accreditation for justice officers schools, training programs, and the instructors (.0500-.0900); certificate and awards programs for sheriffs, deputies, justice officers, jailers, reserve officers, and telecommunicators (.1000-.1700); in-service training (.2000); and firearms inservice training and re-qualification (.2100).

Certification and Training for School Resources Officers	12	NCAC 10B .0510
Amend*		
Minimum Training Requirements	12	NCAC 10B .2005
Amend*		

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION

The rules in Subchapter 15A concern organization rules: policies and procedures including general provisions (.0100); structure (.0200); publications, records, copies (.0300); rule-making (.0400); emergency rules (.0500); declaratory rulings (.0600); personnel policies: commission (.0700); adjudication: contested cases (.0800); fiscal rules for local boards (.0900); local abc board: personnel policies (.1000); local abc boards: relationship with state commission (.1100); openings and discontinuance of stores (.1200); storage and distribution of spirituous liquors: commercial transportation (.1300); purchase of alcoholic beverages by local boards (.1400); pricing of spirituous liquor (.1500); warehouse storage of spirituous liquors (.1600); retail sales of alcoholic beverages (.1700); purchase transportation permits for individuals and mixed beverages permittees (.1800); sales of liquor to mixed beverages permittees (.1900); local board training (.2000); distillery permit holders'

sale of spirituous liquor distilled on premises to visitors of the distillery for consumption off the premises (.2100); special one-time permits (.2200); and homemade wine and malt beverage events (.2300).

<u>Maintenance of Working Capital</u> Amend*	14B NCAC 15A .0902
<u>Deposits</u> Amend*	14B NCAC 15A .0903
<u>Daily Deposits</u> Amend*	14B NCAC 15A .0905
Annual Independent Financial Audit Amend*	14B NCAC 15A .0907
Employment Age Requirement Amend*	14B NCAC 15A .1003
Personnel Manual Amend*	14B NCAC 15A .1006
<u>Common Interest</u> Amend*	14B NCAC 15A .1101
Local Rules Amend*	14B NCAC 15A .1102
<u>Cost of Audit</u> Amend*	14B NCAC 15A .1103
Approval of New Stores Amend*	14B NCAC 15A .1203
<u>New Stores Prohibited in Certain Areas</u> Repeal*	14B NCAC 15A .1204
Storage: Deliveries: Security Amend*	14B NCAC 15A .1301
Commercial Transportation: Permit and Bond Required Amend*	14B NCAC 15A .1302
Direct Shipments Amend*	14B NCAC 15A .1304
<u>Commemorative Bottles</u> Amend*	14B NCAC 15A .1404
Record Required Amend*	14B NCAC 15A .1405
Payment Amend**	14B NCAC 15A .1406

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

The rules in Chapter 58 are from the North Carolina Real Estate Commission.

The rules in Subchapter 58A are rules relating to real estate brokers and salesmen including rules dealing with general brokerage (.0100); application for license (.0300); examinations (.0400); licensing (.0500); real estate commission hearings (.0600); petitions for rules (.0700); rulemaking (.0800); declaratory rulings (.0900); real estate education and recovery fund (.1400); discriminatory practices prohibited (.1600); mandatory continuing education (.1700); limited nonresident commercial licensing (.1800); post-licensure education (.1900); annual reports (.2000); brokers in military service (.2100); and broker price opinions and comparative market analyses (.2200).

Attendance and Participation Requirements

21 NCAC 58A .1705

Amend* <u>Broker-in-Charge Course</u> Adopt*

BUILDING CODE COUNCIL

2018 NC Building code Amend*	Table 602
2018 NC Building Code/Membrane Penetrations Amend*	714.4.2
2018 NC Building Code/Group R	903.2.8
Amend* <u>2018 NC Residential Code/Foundation Anchorage</u>	R403.1.6
Amend* <u>2018 NC Residential Code/Support by Steel Angle</u>	R703.8.2.1
Amend* <u>2018 NC Residential Code/Mandatory Requirements</u>	N1106.2 (R406.2)
Amend* <u>2018 NC Residential Code/Referenced Standards</u>	Chapter 44
Amend* <u>2018 NC Residential Code/Freezing</u>	P2603.5
Amend* <u>2018 NC Residential Code/Tracer Wire</u>	P2604.1.4
Amend* 2018 NC Plumbing Code/Freezing	305.4
Amend*	
2018 NC Plumbing Code/Tracer Wire Amend*	306.2.4
2018 NC Energy Conservation Code/Definitions Amend*	R202
2018 NC Energy Conservation Code/Mandatory Requirements Amend*	R406.2
2018 NC Energy Conservation Code/Referenced Standards Amend*	Chapter 6[RE]
2018 NC Fire Prevention Code/Suite/Room Identification Amend*	505.1.1
2018 NC Fire Prevention Code/Group R Amend*	903.2.8
2017 NC Electrical Code/Other than Dwelling Units Amend*	210.8(B)
2017 NC Electrical Code/Arc-Fault Interrupters Amend*	406.4(D)(4)
2017 NC Electrical Code/Definitions	695.2
Amend* <u>2017 NC Electrical Code/Power Source(s) for Electric Moto</u> Amend*	695.3